

No. 19-10466

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

ERIC STAGNO,  
*Defendant-Appellant,*  
v.  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
The Honorable Troy L. Nunley  
Case No. 2:17-cr-00163-TLN-1

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE PENNSYLVANIA CENTER  
FOR THE FIRST AMENDMENT  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND  
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

---

Eugene Volokh\*  
First Amendment Clinic  
UCLA School of Law  
405 Hilgard Ave.  
Los Angeles, CA 90095  
(310) 206-3926  
volokh@law.ucla.edu

\* Counsel would like to thank Kendra Delaney, Delaney Gold-Diamond, and Caleb Mathena, UCLA School of Law students who worked on the brief.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. Final Jury Instruction No. 4 unconstitutionally suggested to the jurors that they could convict based on “language” that was rendered “improper” by its viewpoint .....	3
II. This Court has never decided whether 38 C.F.R. § 1.218(a)(5)’s ban on “otherwise improper language” is viewpoint-based .....	10
III. Restricting “otherwise improper language” is not reasonable in light of the forum’s purpose.....	11
IV. The District Court erred in denying Stagno’s Proposed Instruction No. 7.....	13
Conclusion .....	17
Certificate of Compliance .....	19
Certificate of Service .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. King Cnty.</i> , 904 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union v. Spokane Transit Auth.</i> , 929 F.3d 643 (9th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 416 U.S. 134 (1974) .....	9
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	13, 17
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	14
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	7
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) .....	16
<i>Cooper Industries v. Aviall Services</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	11
<i>E. &amp; J. Gallo Winery v. EnCana Corp.</i> , 503 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Epona v. County of Ventura</i> , 876 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	7
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	7
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	8
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019) .....	2, 4, 5, 15
<i>In re Larry’s Apartment, LLC</i> , 249 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	11
<i>Kaahumanu v. Hawaii</i> , 682 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	7

<i>LeRoy v. Illinois Racing Board</i> , 39 F.3d 711 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	8, 9
<i>Long Beach Area Peace Network v. City of Long Beach</i> , 574 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) .....	2
<i>Moonin v. Tice</i> , 868 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	6
<i>Munoz v. Mabus</i> , 630 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	11
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	14
<i>OSU Student Alliance v. Ray</i> , 699 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	7
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974) .....	9
<i>Preminger v. Peake</i> , 552 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	3, 12
<i>Sakamoto v. Duty Free Shoppers, Ltd.</i> , 764 F.2d 1285 (9th Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>United States v. Agront</i> , 773 F.3d 192 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	2, 10
<i>United States v. Marguet-Pillado</i> , 648 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>United States v. Poocha</i> , 259 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>United States v. Szabo</i> , 760 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2014).....	2, 10, 12
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Disruptive, Impulse- Control, and Conduct Disorders</i> , Psychiatry Online: DSM Library .....	12
<i>Improper</i> , Merriam-Webster.com (last visited Mar. 15, 2020).....	5

U.S Department of Veterans Affairs, *PTSD and DSM-5*,  
PTSD: National Center for PTSD ..... 12

U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs, *How Common is  
PTSD in Veterans?*, PTSD: National Center for PTSD..... 12
